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Honorable Ronald G. Johnson


Member, House of Representatives


3770 Sylacauga-Fayette Highway


Sylacauga, Alabama 35151





Veterans Homes – Veterans Affairs – Nursing Homes – State Health Planning and Development – Talladega County





Under sections 31-5A-11 and 22-21-260(6) of the Code of Alabama, the Department of Veterans Affairs (“Department”) is authorized to operate the nursing home facilities in Alexander City, Bay Minette, and Huntsville without first having obtained a CON to authorize the initial construction of these facilities.  There is no express statutory prohibition that would preclude the Department from constructing and operating other facilities provided that the Department first obtain the necessary regulatory approval including, but not limited to, a CON authorizing the establishment and operation of each such facility.





Dear Mr. Johnson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	Under section 22-21-260 of the Code of Alabama, how many veterans’ nursing homes are authorized, and where can the nursing homes be located?  Is the Department of Veterans’ Affairs authorized to build any additional veterans’ nursing homes?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The State Department of Veterans’ Affairs has exclusive authority, under Alabama law, to establish and operate “a state veterans’ home or homes.”  Ala. Code §§ 31-5A-1, 31-5A-6 (1998).  In addition, section 40-18-148(a) of the Code generally declares that the responsibility for meeting state veterans’ needs for “special nursing and related health care services” comes under the jurisdiction of the Department, and section 40-18-148(c) specifically provides for the designation of monies to that state agency “for purposes of providing nursing home and health care for aged and disabled veterans. . . .”  Ala. Code § 40-18-148 (2003).  This Office has also opined that the City of Bay Minette could donate funds and real property to the Department for the purpose of building a nursing home there.  Opinion to Honorable Frank D. Wilkes, Director, Department of Veterans Affairs, dated February 24, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00177.





		The ability of the Department to build and operate a nursing home is also constrained by Alabama’s Certificate of Need (“CON”) law.  Sec�tion 31-5A-11 of the Code of Alabama provides that “[a]ny home in addi�tion to the one located in Alexander City, Alabama, or any proposed new service or proposed change of service . . . shall be subject to the certifi�cate of need process. . . .”  Ala. Code § 31-5A-11 (1998).  This section also provides that all “state veterans’ nursing homes . . . shall be subject to all the rules and regulations governing and controlling the operation of a privately-owned facility or provider of health services in the State of Alabama.”  Id.





Section 22-21-260(6) of the Code of Alabama also specifically includes skilled and intermediate care units operated in veterans’ homes and veterans’ nursing homes among the facilities subject to the CON process, with the exception of veterans’ homes or veterans’ nursing homes in Bay Minette and Huntsville for which “applications for federal funds under federal law are being considered by the U.S. Department of Veter�ans’ Affairs prior to March 18, 1993.”  Ala. Code § 22-21-260(6) (Supp. 2004).  This language was adopted in a 1993 amendment to section 22-21-260 wherein the Legislature found “that the need for future veterans’ nursing homes and veterans’ homes directly relates to the availability of nursing homes in compliance with the State Health Plan.”  1993 Ala. Acts No. 93-93, § 1, 147.





	Reading sections 31-5A-11 and 22-21-260(6) of the Code in pari materia, the Department may operate the nursing home facility in Alexander City, as referenced in section 31-5A-11, and those nursing home facilities in Bay Minette and Huntsville for which “applications for federal funds under federal law [were] being considered by the U.S. Department of Vet�erans’ Affairs prior to March 18, 1993” without having first obtained CON or SHPDA approval for the initial construction of these facilities.  Ala. Code § 22-21-260(6) (Supp. 2004).  The building or addition of any new veterans’ homes, vet�erans’ nursing homes, and the addition of any beds at any existing facility would be subject to Alabama’s CON statutes.  Similarly, the offering of any “new institutional health service,” as defined by the applicable stat�utes and SHPDA regulations, would require a CON.








CONCLUSION





	Under sections 31-5A-11 and 22-21-260(6) of the Code of Alabama, the Department is authorized to operate the nursing home facilities in Alexander City, Bay Minette, and Huntsville without first having obtained a CON to authorize the initial construction of these facilities.  There is no express statutory prohibition that would preclude the Department from constructing and operating other facilities provided that the Department first obtain the necessary regulatory approval including, but not limited to, a CON authorizing the establishment and operation of each such facil�ity.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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